

Conservation

Climate Change and Environmental Protection Division Environmental Assessment and Licensing Branch 123 Main Street, Suite 160, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 1A5 T 204 945-7100 F 204 945-5229 www.gov.mb.ca/conservation/eal

September 10, 2010

Mr. Wade Cable Woodlands Manager LP Building Products P.O. Box 998, 4-603 Main Street Swan River MB R0L 1Z0

Dear Mr. Cable:

Re: Draft Guidelines for the Preparation of an Effects Assessment for the Louisiana Pacific Canada Ltd. Twenty Year Forest Management Plan

The federal Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) has completed its review of the "Draft Guidelines for the Preparation of an Effects Assessment for the Louisiana Pacific Canada Ltd. Twenty Year Forest Management Plan". Comments on the draft guidelines from the federal TAC are attached in a letter from the Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency (CEAA) dated August 23, 2010.

The letter indicates that several federal departments have requested to review the environmental impact statement (EIS) for the Louisiana Pacific Canada Ltd. twenty year Forest Management Plan when it is available.

As per the Canada-Manitoba Agreement on Environmental Assessment Cooperation, copies of the EIS will be forwarded by Manitoba Conservation to CEAA for review by interested federal departments when the EIS is submitted to Manitoba Conservation for review under the Environment Act.

If you have any questions, you may contact Elise Dagdick at elise.dagdick@gov.mb.ca or at 945-8173.

Yours truly,

Ynacey Staur Tracey Braun, M. Sc.

Director

Environmental Assessment and Licensing Branch

Att.

c. Public Registries, File: 3893.00
 John Dojack, Forestry Branch
 Luke Peloquin, Director, Western Region
 Don Labossiere, Director, Environmental Operations
 Dan McNaughton, Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency





Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency

101 - 167 Lombard Avenue Winnipeg, Manitoba R3B 0T6 Agence canadienne d'évaluation environnementale

167, avenue Lombard, bureau 101 Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3B 0T6

August 23, 2010

CEAA File No.: MP2010-020

MC File No.: 3893.00

Ms. Elise Dagdick Manitoba Conservation Environmental Stewardship Division 123 Main Street, Suite 160 Winnipeg, MB R3C 1A5

Dear Ms. Dagdick:

Subject: Louisiana Pacific Canada Ltd. Twenty Year Forest Management Plan

I have completed a survey of federal departments with respect to determining interest in the project noted above. I can confirm that the "Guidelines for the Preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement" for the project circulated by your office on June 25, 2010, has been shared with all federal departments with a potential interest. Based on the responses to the survey the application of the *Canadian Environmental Assessment Act* (the Act) by a federal authority <u>may be</u> required for this project.

Fisheries and Oceans Canada and Transport Canada have both indicated that they require additional information with respect to watercourse crossings and have requested to review the environmental impact statement when it is available. Indian and Northern Affairs Canada has also expressed an interest in review of the report when it is available.

A list of the appropriate federal contacts is attached. Please note that the project information was reviewed by Environment Canada as part of the federal coordination process.

Thank you for your effort to ensure coordination and close communication between provincial and federal levels of government. If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at (204) 984-0427 or by e-mail at: kristina.farmer@ceaa-acee.gc.ca.

Sincerely

Kristina Farmer Section Leader

Encl.

c.c.: Meighan Andrews - TC Tammy Wruth - DFO Aaron O'Keefe - INAC

Federal Contacts List

Project: Louisiana Pacific Canada Ltd. Twenty Year Forest Management Plan

Proponent: Louisiana Pacific Canada Ltd.

CEAA File No.: MP2010-020 MC File No.: 3893.00

Request Review of the EIS when available:

Fisheries and Oceans Canada

Tammy Wruth 101-1st Avenye NW Dauphin, Manitoba Telephone: (204) 622-4068

Fax: (204) 622-4066

Email: Tammy.Wruth@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Transport Canada

Meighan Andrews, Superintendent, EA - South 3rd Floor - 344 Edmonton Street P.O. Box 8550 Winnipeg, MB R3C 0P6

Ph: 204-983-0482 Fax: 204-983-5048

E-mail: meighan.andrews@tc.gc.ca

General E-mail: PNREA-RPNEE@tc.gc.ca

Indian and Northern Affairs

Aaron O'Keefe 365 Hargrave Street, Room 200 Winnipeg, MB R3B 3A3 Telephone: 204-983-4962

Fax: 204-983-2936

E-mail: Aaron.OKeefe@inac-ainc.gc.ca

Project information also reviewed by:

Environment Canada

Reg Ejeckam Suite 150, 123 Main Street Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 4W2 Telephone: (204) 984-3522 Fax: (204) 983-0960

Email: reg.ejeckam@ec.gc.ca

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency

Kristina Farmer 101-167 Lombard Avenue Winnipeg, Manitoba R3B 0T6 Telephone: (204) 984-0427

Fax: (204) 983-1878

Email: Kristina.Farmer@ceaa-acee.gc.ca

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency

Agence canadienne d'évaluation environnementale

Suite 101 – 167 Lombard Avenue 167, avenue Lombard, bureau 101 Winnipeg MB R3B 0T6 Winnipeg MB R3B 0T6

CEAA File No.: MP2010-020 MC File No.: 3893.00

Jul	ly 7, 2010								
	INFC - Sylvie Demers CTA - Luc Fortin DFO - Jeff Moyer DIAND - D. Black EC - Reg Ejeckam	HC - Rick Grabon HR Dev - N/A INDUSTRY CAN NEB - N/A NRCan - N/A		PARKS - Wendy Botkin PFRA - Tamara Horechko WD - Bill Perlmutter TC- PNREA team WD - Ivan Didluk					
SUBJECT: Louisiana Pacific Canada Ltd. Twenty Year Forest Management Plan									
Response Requested by August 6, 2010									
As Co Th	isessment Cooperation (th Inservation (MC) has prov	e Agreement), the Environation ided a copy of Guideline ing considered by MC, page in the Agreement in the Agreement	onmental Assessment a is for the Preparation of ursuant to <i>The Envi</i> ronn	na Agreement on Environmental and Licensing Branch, Manitoba an EIS for the project referred to above ment Act. Please indicate whether your					
	sase refer to your copy of appropriate box) whether			eview. Please indicate (by checking					
1.	. has, or anticipates, a responsibility under Section 5(1) of CEAA to assess the environmental effects of the project (i.e. are an RA). YesNo If yes, indicate trigger:								
to determine whether, within your departmental mandate, you would be able to offer specialist advice to a Responsible Authority if requested (subsection 12(3) of the Act); andYesNo									
	Specify as appropriate:								
3.	requires additional inform	nation to make a determ	ination referred to in a)	or b) above Yes No					
	If yes, please describe additional information requirements or forward a request within 10 days after making the determination: defails of all proposed crossings (incomes, watercause, type of crossing)								
4. in the absence of a federal trigger, has an interest in the project related to its departmental mandate, and would like to participate in the provincial review (Clause 38(1) of the Agreement)YesNo If yes, please describe requested involvement i.e. comments for the provincial Guidelines, review of EIS, etc. Ceview of the EIS									
	ease respond by August to ovide the name and mean			eterminations is positive, please or the review.					
Ne	me: Tammy Wrus	th	Telephone: 622-	4068					
Ad	ldress: <u>101 1⁵¹ Ave. N</u> I Doubhin, MB	M	Fax: 622-40	66					
E -I	mail: Tomony What	\							
Sig	gnature:		Date: August	12,2010					
	esponses and questions ca time: Kristina Farmer E al: 204-984-0427 F	an be forwarded to Kristi mail: <u>Kristina Farmere</u> ax: 204-983-1878							

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency

Agence canadienne d'évaluation environnementale

Suite 101 – 167 Lombard Avenue 167, avenue Lombard, bureau 101 Winnipeg MB R38 0T6 167, avenue Lombard, bureau 101 Winnipeg MB R38 0T6

CEAA File No.: MP2010-020

			ì	MC File No.; 3893.00					
Juŋ	7, 2010		·						
	INFC - Sylvie Demers CTA - Luc Fortin DFO – Jeff Moyer DIAND – D. Black EC - Reg Ejeckam	HC - Rick Grabow HR Dev - N/A INDUSTRY CANA NEB - N/A NRCan - N/A	ADA - N/A	PARKS - Wendy Botkin PFRA – Tamara Horechko WD – Billi Perlmutter TC- PNREA tearn WD - Ivan Didluk					
SUBJECT: Louislana Pacific Canada Ltd. Twenty Year Forest Management Plan									
Response Requested by August 6, 2010									
Ass Cor The	sessment Cooperation (the asservation (MC) has provide	Agreement), the Environment led a copy of Guidelines g considered by MC, pu	enmental Assessment and for the Preparation of an insulant to <i>The Environme</i>	Agreement on Environmental d Licensing Branch, Manitoba in EIS for the project referred to above the Act. Please indicate whether you					
	ase refer to your copy of th appropriate box) whether o			view. Please indicate (by checking					
	has, or anticipates, a responsibility under Section 5(1) of CEAA to assess the environmental effects of the project (i.e. are an RA). YesNo lf yes, indicate trigger:								
2.	to determine whether, within your departmental mandate, you would be able to offer specialist advice to a Responsible Authority if requested (subsection 12(3) of the Act); andYesNo Specify as appropriate:								
3.	requires additional informa	ation to make a determin	nation referred to in a) or	b) aboveNo					
If yes, please describe additional information requirements or forward a request within 10 days after matthe determination: - Please protect a tenough of Els when prepared there are worth course crossings identified									
4.	would like to participate in	the provincial review (C	Clause 38(1) of the Agree	its departmental mandate, and ement)YesNoncial Guidelines, review of EIS, etc.					
	ease respond by August 6, wide the name and means			erminations is positive, please the review.					
•		Maribox	Telephone: 204-	~~ ~ ~ ~ ~					
Ad	dress:		Fax:						
	mail: phrea-re	numbon	JC - CA Date:	415/10					
			na Farmer: Dceaa-acee.gc.ca						



Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency

Agence canadienne d'évaluation environnementale

Suite 101 – 167 Lombard Avenue Winnipeg MB R3B 076

167, avenue Lombard, bureau 101 Winnipeg MB R38 076

				MC File No.: 3893.00			
Jul	y 7, 2010						
	INFC - Sylvie Demers CTA - Luc Fortin DFO — Jeff Moyer DIAND — D. Black EC - Reg Ejeckam	HC - Rick Grabo HR Dev - N/A INDUSTRY CAI NEB - N/A NRCan - N/A		PARKS - Wendy Botkin PFRA - Tamara Horechko WD - Bill Perlmulter TC- PNREA learn WD - Ivan Didiuk			
SU	BJECT: Louisiana Pacif	ic Canada Ltd. Twen	ty Year Forest Manage	ment Plan			
Re	sponse Requested by Aug	gust 6, 2010					
As Co Th	sessment Cooperation (the nservation (MC) has provide	Agreement), the Envi ed a copy of Guideling g considered by MC, p	ronmental Assessment a is for the Preparation of cursuant to <i>The Environi</i>	a Agreement on Environmental and Licensing Branch, Manitoba an EIS for the project referred to above ment Act. <u>Please indicate whether your</u>			
	ase refer to your copy of the appropriate box) whether o			eviow. Please indicate (by checking			
1.	has, or anticipates, a responsible (i.e. are an RA). If yes, indicate trigger:			the environmental effects of theYesNo			
to determine whether, within your departmental mandate, you would be able to offer specialist advice to a Responsible Authority if requested (subsection 12(3) of the Act); andYes							
	Specify as appropriate:						
3.	requires additional information to make a determination referred to in a) or b) aboveYesNo If yes, please describe additional information requirements or forward a request within 10 days after making the determination:						
4.	would like to participate in t	the provincial review (Clause 38(1) of the Agre	o its departmental mandate, and ement). Yes No incial Guidelines, review of EIS, etc.			
Pie pro	ase respond by August 6, : vide the game and means o	2010. If your respons	e to any of the above de mental representative fo	terminations is positive, please r the review,			
Na	ne: Aaron Ol	Kee Ce	Telephone: 204	483 4962			
Adı	tress: 200 - 365 Hing	12 3R 343	Fax: 204-	985-3629			
Œ-n	nail: Acus Chies	Sa @ mon came.	16- Cex				
Sig	nature:	2911	Date: July 13	,2010			
Na	sponses and questions can ne: Kristina Farmer Em	ait: Kostina.Farmer@		Received - Env			
Tel	: 204-984 - 0427 Fax	: 204-983-1878		JUL 7 2010			
				Initial			

Dagdick, Elise (CON)

From: Smith, Brian (CHT)

Sent: Thursday, September 09, 2010 9:42 AM

Dagdick, Elise (CON) To:

Subject: RE: EOG Waskada Pipeline Heritage Report

Morning Elise, Tera has just provided me with this report for review. I will be issuing a letter to the proponent and consultants with our requirements within the next few days and will provide a copy to you.

Brian J. Smith

Manager, Archaeological Assessment Services Unit Historic Resources Branch

213 Notre Dame Avenue, Winnipeg, MB R3B 1N3 Phone (204) 945-1830; Fax (204) 948-2384

E-mail: Brian.Smith@gov.mb.ca

From: Dagdick, Elise (CON)
Sent: Tuesday, August 31, 2010 11:01 AM To: Dagdick, Elise (CON); Smith, Brian (CHT) Cc: Hill, Gordon C (CHT)

Subject: RE: EOG Waskada Pipeline Heritage Report

Hello

I am checking to see if you are able to review the attached report in the near future. Construction of the pipeline is likely to begin in a week or two. I apologize for the poor quality of the scanned document; it had to be scanned because the link provided below no longer exists.

Elise Dagdick

Environmental Assessment and Licensing Branch Manitoba Conservation Suite 160, 123 Main St., Winnipeg, MB R3C 1A5 Ph. 945-8173

Fax: 945-5229

From: Dagdick, Elise (CON) Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2010 2:08 PM To: Smith, Brian (CHT)

Cc: Hill, Gordon C (CHT)

Subject: FW: EOG Waskada Pipeline Heritage Report

Since Gordon is out of the office, could you please take a look at my request below?

Elise Dagdick

Environmental Assessment and Licensing Branch Manitoba Conservation Suite 160, 123 Main St., Winnipeg, MB R3C 1A5 Ph. 945-8173

Fax: 945-5229

From: Dagdick, Elise (CON) Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2010 2:05 PM
To: Hill, Gordon C (CHT)
Subject: EOG Waskada Pipeline Heritage Report

Helio Gordon.

A Heritage Resources Impact Assessment was completed for the EOG Waskada Pipeline project. A link to the report is available at fc464m HRIA edited.pdf. Could you please review the report and indicate whether the proposed mitigation measures for encountering heritage resources are acceptable or if there should be any conditions to licensing in addition to the mitigation measures?

The Heritage Resource Discovery Contingency Plan outlined in the project Environment Act Proposal is provided below for your information.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Elise Dagdick

Environmental Assessment and Licensing Branch Manitoba Conservation Suite 160, 123 Main St., Winnipeg, MB R3C 1A5 Ph. 945-8173 Fax: 945-5229

14.0 HERITAGE RESOURCE DISCOVERY CONTINGENCY PLAN

Heritage Resource Discovery Prior to Construction

In the event that archaeological, historical or palaeontological resources are discovered during the heritage resources work scheduled for 2010 along the pipeline route, the sites will be assessed and appropriate mitigative measures will be determined. The site will be assessed based on the following